
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

Mike Earle 
 
 
 
224 3209 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 8th September, 2008 at  2.00 pm 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.30 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington 

B Atha - Kirkstall 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon 

S Bentley - Weetwood 

B Chastney - Weetwood 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

M Hamilton - Headingley 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon 

A Lowe - Armley 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft 

P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 7TH JULY 2008 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2008. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - ABSENCE 
MANAGEMENT - SESSION 1 - SETTING THE 
SCENE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

5 - 10 

8   
 

  REPORT OF SCRUTINY BOARD WORKING 
GROUP - COVER PRICING 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

11 - 
16 

9   
 

  REPORT OF SCRUTINY BOARD WORKING 
GROUP - EMBEDDING EQUALITY, DIVERSITY, 
COHESION AND INTEGRATION 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

17 - 
24 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 2008/09 AND INQUIRY 
DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

25 - 
58 

11   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Monday 6th October 2008 
Monday 3rd November 2008 
Monday 1st December 2008 
Monday 5th January 2009 
Monday 2nd February 2009 
Monday 2nd March 2009 
Monday 6th April 2009 
 
All at 10.00 am (pre-meetings at 9.30 am) 
 
 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th September, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 7TH JULY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, J Bale, S Bentley, 
B Chastney, J Dowson, P Ewens, 
M Hamilton, G Latty, B Selby and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 

7 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following declarations of personal interests were made:- 
 
Councillor M Dobson – Agenda Item 7 – Scrutiny of the Budget - and Agenda 
Item 8 – ALMO’s – Meeting the Equality Standard and Preparing for 
Inspection (Minute Nos 11 and 12 refer) – in his capacity as a member of the 
Aire Valley Homes Outer SE Area Panel; 
 
Councillor J Dowson - Agenda Item 7 – Scrutiny of the Budget - and Agenda 
Item 8 – ALMO’s – Meeting the Equality Standard and Preparing for 
Inspection (Minute Nos 11 and 12 refer) – in her capacity as a member of the 
Leeds East/North East Homes Inner NE Area Panel; 
 
Councillor G Latty - Agenda Item 7 – Scrutiny of the Budget - and Agenda 
Item 8 – ALMO’s – Meeting the Equality Standard and Preparing for 
Inspection (Minute Nos 11 and 12 refer) – in his capacity as a member of the 
Leeds West/ North West Homes Outer NW Area Panel. 
 
(NB  See also later Minute No 11). 
 
 

8 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors P Davey and A Lowe. 
 
 
 

9 Minutes - 9th June 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

10 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th September, 2008 

 

Work Programme 2008/09 – Sources of Work and Establishing the Board’s 
Priorities (Minute No 4 refers). 
 
In response to a query by Councillor Atha, Doug Meeson, Chief Officer 
(Financial Management) stated that Councillor Atha would shortly be receiving 
the information he requested at the last meeting, relating to the total amount 
of resources the Council received from Central Government, and in relation to 
which services, and for a breakdown of Council expenditure on a Ward by 
Ward and service by service basis.  It was agreed that all Board Members 
should receive this information, and that the Director of Resources should 
consider circulating it to all Members of Council. 
 
The Chair reported that he had recently met with Nicole Jackson, Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to discuss likely Terms of Reference 
for the Board’s possible Inquiry into elections/electoral registration, once the 
Council’s Electoral Working Group had reviewed progress, and these would 
be reported to the Board in due course. 
 
(N.B. Councillor Bale, joined the meeting at 10.08 am, during the course of 
this item). 
 
 

11 Scrutiny of the Budget - Performance Outturn 2007/08  
 

Further to Minute No 5, 9th June 2008, the Board considered the Director of 
Resources’ recent report to the Executive Board on 11th June 2008 relating to 
the financial performance outturn figures for 2007/08. 
 
Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Management), was present at the 
meeting and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief 
summary, the main points of discussion were:- 

• The underlying reasons behind overspends and underspends on 
various services; 

• The rationale behind and reasons for the levels of reserves in respect 
of the ALMO’s and Education Leeds; 

• The nature of the legal relationship, degrees of control and liability 
levels between the Council and the ALMO’s and Education Leeds; 

• The effect of the downturn in the economy and the Stock Market on the 
Council, particularly in terms of the pension fund, and the Council’s 
future pension liabilities; 

• Council Tax collection statistics, the scope for possible incremental 
improvements at this high level of collection/performance, and advice 
given to taxpayers relating to benefit entitlements; 

• Commercial services difficulties, previously relating to property 
maintenance and more recently related to the school meals service; 

• Savings in staffing costs e.g. community safety, and whether this 
posed a risk in terms of increased stress on staff and sickness 
absence; 

• The costs to the Council of leasing and renting office space,  and 
whether better use could be made of Council-owned property. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th September, 2008 

 

 
In response to various queries, Mr Meeson undertook to circulate details of 
staffing costs on a Departmental basis, including details of the costs of using 
agency staff, and also details of buildings costs, including the rationale 
regarding why the Council leased or rented office space. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be received and noted, and Mr Meeson be thanked for 

the manner in which  he responded to Members queries and 
comments; 

 
(b) That the Board agrees to conduct an Inquiry into the legal relationship 

between the Council and the ALMO’s and Education Leeds, including 
the Council’s role and powers as Strategic Landlord, receiving 
evidence from those organisations as well as the Council’s officers; 

 
(c) That the Board also looks at the current levels of ALMO Reserves and 

the rationale and reasons behind current levels; 
 
(d) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development organises 

Working Group meetings to explore these issues and draft Inquiry 
Terms of Reference, and further reports be submitted to the September 
meeting. 

 
(N.B.  Councillor Wadsworth joined the meeting at 10.25 am, during the 
discussion of this item and declared a personal interest in this item and 
Agenda Item 8 – ALMO’s – Meeting the Equality Standard and Preparing for 
Inspection (Minute No 12 refers) in his capacity as a Director of East/North 
East Leeds Homes ALMO). 
 
 

12 Report of Scrutiny Board Working Group - ALMOs - Meeting the Equality 
Standard and Preparing for Inspection  

 
The Board considered the report and recommendations arising from the 
meeting of its ALMO’s Working Group held on 24th June 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the findings and recommendations of the Working Group 
be approved and be forwarded to the ALMO’s for their information/comment 
as appropriate. 
 
 

13 Work Programme 2008/09 and Inquiry Draft Terms of Reference  
 

Further to Minute No 5, 9th June 2008, the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development submitted a report regarding the Board’s draft work programme 
2008/09, draft Terms of Reference for proposed Inquiries into sickness 
absence management and the outsourcing of services and attaching copies of 
the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 11th June 2008 and an 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th September, 2008 

 

extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st 
July to 31st October 2008. 
 
It was agreed that the Working Party meetings referred to in Minute No 11 
could take place if necessary during August, in order to report back to the 
September Board meeting. 
 
It was agreed that the proposed Inquiry into the Council’s use of consultants 
should be a separate Inquiry to the one on outsourcing, and that the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, in consultation with the Chair, should 
draft proposed Terms of Reference for reporting back to the September 
meeting. 
 
In respect of the Terms of Reference for the Inquiry into sickness absence 
management, it was agreed that the Board should receive evidence relating to 
internal team variations in performance, to see if there were lessons to be 
learnt, as well as from a private sector HR Manager and an OH provider. 
 
With regard to the Terms of Reference for the Inquiry into outsourcing, it was 
agreed that these needed to be broadened to encompass ‘outsourcing’, 
‘commissioning’ and ‘procurement of services’, and that reference also 
needed to be included to the training of staff drawing up contracts, the proper 
level of contract monitoring and means of incorporating in contracts the 
Council’s core values in terms of issues such as equality, diversity, H & S, 
staff training and retention.  It was accepted that in order to assess this, the 
Board might need to access and assess existing contracts, minus details of a 
financially confidential nature.  The Board would also wish to receive evidence 
from private contractor(s). 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, and any other changes 
which may be necessary as a result of today’s meeting, the report be received 
and noted and the work programme be approved. 
 
 

14 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 8th* September 2008, at 14.00 (Pre-meeting at 13.30) 
Monday 6th October 2008 
Monday 3rd November 2008 
Monday 1st December 2008 
Monday 5th January 2009 
Monday 2nd January 2009 
Monday 2nd March 2009 
Monday 6th April 2009 
 
All except * at 10.00 am (pre-meetings at 9.30 am) 
 
 
*Please note change of date and time for this meeting from original schedule 
 

Page 4



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  8th September 2008 
 
Subject:  Sickness Absence Management Inquiry – Session 1 – Setting the Scene.  
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  Terms of reference for this Inquiry were agreed at the Board’s July meeting. These 
are attached as Appendix 1.  Mindful of the work undertaken last year by Scrutiny 
Board (Resources), Members agreed that this first session of the Inquiry would be 
used to ‘set the scene’.  The Board did not want this Inquiry to repeat the good work 
previously undertaken in terms of purely receiving and analysing statistics but to 
focus on the positive actions that could be recommended to reduce sickness 
absence and create well being within the workforce. This approach is reflected in the 
terms of reference and the proposed witness list. 

 
1.2 At today’s session Members will receive a brief presentation from Chris Ingham, 

Deputy Head of HR Corporate HR Service.  This presentation will recap on the 
Authority’s current performance in this area.  Following this presentation the Board 
will have the opportunity to consider areas where it would like to focus and who it 
would like to hear from in order to ‘flesh out’ best practice and initiatives for the 
future. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Members are asked to; 
 

(i) Note the agreed terms of reference at Appendix 1 
(ii) Receive the officer presentation 
(iii) Discuss any subsequent issues  

 
 
 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Background papers 
 

• Performance Report Quarter 3 2007/08 

• Detailed Attendance Analysis 

• Update on the Development and/or Roll-out of New HR-Related 
Policies/Procedures 

• Sickness Absence 

• Final Scrutiny Board Report - Inquiry into Safety, Wellbeing and 
Attendance - 2006 

 
 

Page 6



SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE FUNCTIONS) 
 

INQUIRY INTO SICKNESS ABSENCE MANAGEMENT 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 10th June 2008, Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate 

Functions) resolved to undertake an Inquiry into sickness absence 
management within the Authority. 

 
1.2 The Board is aware of the detailed and comprehensive work previously 

undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Board 
(Resources) and the subsequent recommendations made by Me
[...]
dell Head of HR, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 

• Andrew Mason Chief Environment Officer 

• Executive Member 

• Steve Sumner National Health and Safety Policy Adviser, Local 
Government Employers  

• Professor Dame Carol Black 

• Confederation of British Industry Representative 

• Cross section of Service Managers and employees (to be 
confirmed) 

• Trade Union representative 

• Private Sector Company 

• Medical/occupational Health Representative. 
 
7.0 Post inquiry report monitoring arrangements 
 
7.1 Following the completion of the Scrutiny inquiry and the publication of 

the final inquiry report and recommendations, the implementation of the 
agreed recommendations will be monitored. 

Page 9



 
7.2 The final inquiry report will include information on the detailed 

arrangements for how the implementation of recommendations will be 
monitored. 

 
8.0 Measures of success 
 
8.1 It is important to consider how the Scrutiny Board will deem if their 

inquiry has been successful in making a difference to local people. 
Some measures of success may be obvious at the initial stages of an 
inquiry and can be included in these terms of reference. Other 
measures of success may become apparent as the inquiry progresses 
and discussions take place. 

 

Page 10



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  8th September 2009 
 
Subject:   Report of Scrutiny Board Working Group – Cover Pricing     
 

        
 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  At its meeting on 9th June 2008 Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
established a Working Group to look at the issue of cover pricing amongst external 
firms tendering for work for the Authority. The purpose of this report is to report back 
to the full Committee the deliberations of the Working Group. 

 
Membership 

 
1.2 The Working Group consisted of Councillors  Dobson, Atha, Bale, Selby and Ewans.    

It met on 8th July 2008.
[...]
  We 
noted generally that cover 
pricing is the practice of 
companies colluding in order to 
submit realistic tenders with the 
purpose of not being 
competitive enough to win the 

contract.  We understood that 
this may be the result of, having 
agreed to submit a tender, a 
company’s order book 
becoming full, or there being a 
change in a company’s 
circumstances once the tender 
process is underway.  This 
potentially makes the winning of 
a further contract undesirable or 
unsustainable.  We learnt that 
there is likely to be a perception 
amongst some firms that 
declining an invitation to tender 
has an negative impact on 
further working relationships 
with a client (in this case the 
Council).    

 

4.   Whilst the practice of cover 
pricing reduces the competition 
involved in the tendering 
process, we understand that 
there is a distinction to be made 
with price fixing and cartels, 
which deliberately set out to 
inflate the cost of contracts.   
We noted that the OFT were 
unable to provide information on 
any serious price fixing cases. 

 
6. The Scrutiny Board will have 

further opportunity  to consider 
this issue once the OFT 
investigations are complete. 

 
7. The Working Group would like 

to thank those officers who 
assisted us with this piece of 
work. 

 
 

Page 14



 

 

Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) – Statement on  
Cover Pricing           

scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

Comments and 

Recommendations 

 
1. We are pleased to say from the 

outset that the Chief 
Procurement Officer and the 
Senior Audit Manager have been 
clear, efficient and proactive in 
responding to the concerns 
raised.  Following discussions we 
were satisfied that as an 
Authority we are equipped with 
the knowledge and systems to 
combat any unethical practices 
within the tendering process.  
Efforts made by the Authority are 
good and reflect largely what we 
suggest  should be put in place. 

  
2. We received information on the 

OFT 
[...]
a 
further protection against 
unethical practices remaining 
unchecked. 

 
7.    We would like to recommend that 

the Authority continues to 
promote the transparency of the 
tendering process in order to 
dissuade firms tempted to 
engage in cover pricing.  We feel 
this should include continued 
communication with other local 
authorities and with the firms we 
invite to submit tenders.  We are 
keen to underline the 
investigative work done by 
officers to identify unethical 
practices within the tendering 
process and we feel this will be a 
deterrent in itself.  

 
8. Whilst the Board is not intending 

to undertake a full inquiry at this 
point, we would like to remain 
open to the possibility of 
returning to the subject once the 
OFT has completed its work and 
there is a clearer picture of the 
scale and extent of the practice 
of cover pricing.  Whilst we do 
not believe, currently, that this 
Authority has been significantly 
affected by cover pricing, we are 
advised that there is no certainty 
that the tendering process is not 
abused from time to time.  We 

therefore urge officers to remain 
alert to such possibilities and 
take appropriate action when 
appropriate.   

 
 

Recommendation 2 
 
That the results of the Office of Fair 
Trading investigation into cover 
pricing are brought back to the 
Board when available. 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 16



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  8th September 2009 
 
Subject:   Report of Scrutiny Board Working Group – Embedding  Equality, 
    Diversity and Cohesion and Integration     
 

        
 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 On 16th April 2008 Executive Board approved the Equality and Diversity Scheme 
resolved the following; 

 
“That the Equality and Diversity Scheme be referred to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration, with Overview and Scrutiny Committee being requested 
to monitor progress of the scheme a
[...]
ible Executive Board Member.  These will be 
available at the Board meeting. 

 
1.4 Also attached as Appendix 4 and 5 respectively are the Executive Board minutes 

from 16th July 2008 and the Council’s current Forward Plan relating to this Boar’s 
portfolio.  

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
3.1 Members are asked to; 

(i) Consider the draft terms of reference as shown at Appendix 2 and 3  
(ii) Note the Executive Board minutes and Forward Plan 
(iii) Agree the Board’s work programme. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None used 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
 

S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 B
O
A
R
D
 (
C
E
N
T
R
A
L
 &
 C
O
R
P
O
R
A
T
E
 F
U
N
C
T
IO
N
S
) 
- 
L
A
S
T
 J
U
N
E
 2
0
0
8
  
 

 IT
E
M
 

D
E
S
C
R
IP
T
IO
N
 

N
O
T
E
S
 

T
Y
P
E
 O
F
 I
T
E
M
 

S
u
g
g
e
s
te
d
 A
re
a
s
 f
o
r 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 C
u
rr
e
n
tl
y
 U
n
s
c
h
e
d
u
le
d
 

C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 C
a
ll
 C
e
n
tr
e
 

P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

 
 

 

E
le
c
to
ra
l 
m
a
tt
e
rs
 

 
 

 

 

IT
E
M
 

D
E
S
C
R
IP
T
IO
N
 

N
O
T
E
S
 

T
Y
P
E
 O
F
 I
T
E
M
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
: 
6
th
  
 O
c
to
b
e
r 
2
0
0
8
 -
 T
h
e
 d
e
a
d
li
n
e
 f
o
r 
re
p
o
rt
s
 f
o
r 
th
is
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 i
s
 1
2
 N
o
o
n
 2
2
n
d
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 

2
0
0
8
 

 

S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 o
f 
th
e
 

B
u
d
g
e
t 

 

T
o
 r
e
c
e
iv
e
 a
n
d
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
q
u
a
rt
e
r 
1
 f
in
a
n
c
ia
l 

re
p
o
rt
. 
 

  

 
R
P
 

S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 o
f 
th
e
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
 B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 

P
la
n
 

 
 

P
M
 

P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

In
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 

T
o
 r
e
c
e
iv
e
 q
u
a
rt
e
r 
1
 p
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
in
fo
rm
a
ti
o
n
 

 
P
M
 

O
u
ts
o
u
rc
in
g
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

T
o
 u
n
d
e
rt
a
k
e
 s
e
s
s
io
n
 1
 o
f 
th
e
 I
n
q
u
ir
y
 

 
R
P
 

M

[...]
 item relating to Otley Heavy Goods 
Vehicle Traffic as the owner of a property in Otley (minute 49) 
 
Councillor Harrand declared a personal interest in the item relating to Older 
People’s Day Services (minute 46) as a member of Moor Allerton Elderly Care 
and Councillor Brett as a member of Burmantofts Senior Action Committee. 
 
Further declarations made during the meeting are referred to in minutes 53 
and 59 (Councillor Smith) 
 

31 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th June 2008 be 
approved. 
 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 

32 Beeston Group Repair - Phase 5  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on a 
proposal to extend the life of approximately 50 properties in the Beeston area 
by 30 years utilising £1,500,000 of Single Regional Housing Pot funding. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That approval be given for the injection into the capital programme of 

£1,350,000 of Regional Housing Board money and of £150,700 from 
owner occupiers and that scheme expenditure to the amount of 
£1,500,700 be authorised. 

(b) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods brings a further 
report on progress at the appropriate time. 

 
33 Leeds Watch CCTV Improvement Scheme  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on the 
proposed improvement of the Leedswatch CCTV scheme in partnership with 
Metro subject to agreed Heads of Terms at a cost of £973,500 
 

Page 41



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd September, 2008 

 

The report presented four options of taking no action, replacing VCR with 
DVD, digital storage and management solution, and digital storage and 
management solution in partnership. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That approval be given to option four as detailed in the report. 
(b) That approval be given to the injection of £973,500 of unsupported 

borrowing into the Environment and Neighbourhoods Capital 
Programme and that expenditure in the same a
[...]
ill
o
r 
A
n
d
re
w
 C
a
rt
e
r 

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 
S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
S
te
v
e
 S
m
it
h
 

N
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rh
o
o
d
s
 a
n
d
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
J
o
h
n
 L
e
s
lie
 C
a
rt
e
r 

L
e
is
u
re
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
J
o
h
n
 P
ro
c
te
r 

C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
  

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
S
te
w
a
rt
 G
o
lt
o
n
 

L
e
a
rn
in
g
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
R
ic
h
a
rd
 H
a
rk
e
r 

A
d
u
lt
 H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
P
e
te
r 
H
a
rr
a
n
d
 

L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 L
a
b
o
u
r 
G
ro
u
p
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
K
e
it
h
 W
a
k
e
fi
e
ld
 

L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 M
o
rl
e
y
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
 

In
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t 
G
ro
u
p
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
R
o
b
e
rt
 F
in
n
ig
a
n
 

A
d
v
is
o
ry
 M
e
m
b
e
r 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
J
u
d
it
h
 B
la
k
e
 

 In
 c
a
s
e
s
 w
h
e
re
 K
e
y
 D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 t
o
 b
e
 t
a
k
e
n
 b
y
 t
h
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 B
o
a
rd
 a
re
 n
o
t 
in
c
lu
d
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
e
 P
la
n
, 
5
 d
a
y
s
 n
o
ti
c
e
 o
f 
th
e
 i
n
te
n
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
a
k
e
 s
u
c
h
 

d
e
c
is
io
n
s
 w
ill
 b
e
 g
iv
e
n
 b
y
 w
a
y
 o
f 
th
e
 a
g
e
n
d
a
 f
o
r 
th
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 B
o
a
rd
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
. 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 7th July 2008
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Absence Management - Session 1 - Setting the Scene
	Terms of Reference sickness absence management

	8 Report of Scrutiny Board Working Group - Cover Pricing
	Cover pricing Statement

	9 Report of Scrutiny Board Working Group - Embedding Equality, Diversity,Cohesion and Integration
	equality statement

	10 Work Programme 2008/09 and Inquiry Draft Terms of Reference
	work programme August-September 08
	ConsultantsTofR
	Terms of Reference memdev
	Exec Board Minutes 160708
	Forward Plan - Central & Corporate Functions




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 6

th
 October 2008. 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, J Bale, S Bentley, 
B Chastney, P Davey, J Dowson, P Ewens, 
A Lowe, B Selby and P Wadsworth 

 
Apologies Councillor  M Hamilton 

 
 

15 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor J Bale declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 – Cover 
Pricing (Minute No 19 refers) – in his capacity as a Fellow and Past President 
of the Chartered Institute of Building. 
 

16 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillor Hamilton. 
 
 

17 Minutes - 7th July 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

18 Scrutiny Inquiry - Absence Management - Session 1 - Setting the Scene  
 

Further to Minute No 4, 9th June 2008, and Minute No 13, 7th July 2008, the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining a 
proposed timetable and witnesses in relation to the Board’s Inquiry into 
sickness absence management. 
 
The Board also received a presentation from Chris Ingham, HR Manager 
(Safety, Well-Being and Attendance), setting out the background and context 
to the current absence management scheme and initiatives in place or being 
developed to try to improve the scheme and reduce sickness absence. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The development of the ‘Happy, Health and Here’ initiative of a few 
years ago into the Managing Attendance policies and procedures now 
in place, with trigger points which moved staff through various formal 
stages of the procedure and could, ultimately, lead to ill-health 
retirement or dismissal; 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 6

th
 October 2008. 

• The training of managers down to team leader level in the scheme, and 
the guidance and support available to managers from HR; 

• An occupational health analysis undertaken which had concluded that 
the Council would be best served long-term by developing its own in-
house service w.e.f. 2009; 

• The excellent and comprehensive welfare service operated on behalf 
of the Council by Care First; 

• The bi-monthly ‘Challenge’ meetings held between HR and individual 
Directorates, to focus on absence management challenges in their 
particular area, and how this system was percolating down the 
management structure within Departments in terms of accountability 
and ownership; 

• Health awareness and self-help initiatives and promotions aimed at 
improving the health of the work force; 

• The management skills and training of front line supervisors, who could 
have a great influence and impact, for good or bad, on staff morale, 
stress levels and absence levels; 

• The extent to which accusations of bullying and harassment by 
managers played a part in absence levels; 

• The variances in performance between, and even within, Departments, 
the need to ‘drill down’ to try to establish why, and the dissemination of 
good practice across the authority; 

• The fact that ‘stress’ was one of the main recorded reasons for 
absence, that lack of control and influence over workload was often 
quoted as a reason for inducing stress, and what if anything might be 
done to try to tackle this issue; 

• Whether other factors, such as reductions in staffing levels, pay and 
grading issues, the Council Change initiative and the job evaluation 
exercise currently being undertaken, added to staff feelings of stress; 

• The difficulties of trying to strike a balance between the needs and 
problems of individual employees and the needs of the Department in 
terms of service provision and continuity; 

• The scope for greater liaison and co-operation between the Council’s 
OH Service and GP’s, especially in terms of initiatives such as staff 
working reduced hours, rather than none, temporary or permanent re-
deployment, homeworking and rehabilitation of staff; 

• The role of HR, and the support and type of advice available to 
managers and schools in dealing with sometimes difficult situations; 

• The fact that whilst local government could always learn from private 
industry, caution was necessary, as each sector was not subject to the 
same demands and constraints, for example national and local 
conditions of service and procedures and collective trade union 
agreements; 

• The use of the Staff Satisfaction Survey to pinpoint pressure points and 
take appropriate action. 

 
Members agreed the proposed Inquiry timetable and the list of potential 
witnesses, with the exception of agreeing that the whole of the Board’s 
meeting on 3rd November 2008 should be given over to this particular Inquiry. 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 6

th
 October 2008. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That Chris Ingham be thanked for attending the meeting and the 

manner in which he responded to Members queries and comments; 
 
(b) That the report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development be 

received and approved, with the proviso that the whole meeting on 
3rd November 2008 be dedicated to this particular Inquiry. 

 
 (N.B.1 Councillor P Wadsworth joined the meeting at 14.10, during the 

consideration of this item; 
 

2 Councillor S Bentley, left the meeting at 15.05, during the 
consideration of this item.) 

  
 
 

 
19 Report of Scrutiny Board Working Group - Cover Pricing  
 

Further to Minute Nos 4 and 5, 9th June 2008, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development reported back on the outcome of the work of the 
Working Group established by the Board to look into the issue of cover 
pricing, and measures and practices the Council has in place to combat any 
unethical practices within the tendering process. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report, conclusions and recommendations of the 
Working Group on cover pricing be approved and endorsed and circulated as 
appropriate by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

20 Report of Scrutiny Board Working Group - Embedding Equality, 
Diversity, Cohesion and Integration  

 
Further to Minute Nos 4 and 5, 9th June 2008, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development reported back on the outcome of the work of the 
Working Group established by the Board to look into equality and diversity 
issues, and in particular the monitoring of the Council’s Equality and Diversity 
Scheme 2008-2011. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the addition of a Recommendation 4, referring 
to all Council Members undertaking regular training in equality and diversity 
matters and the development of an annual programme by the Member 
Development Officer, the report, conclusions and recommendations of the 
Working Group be approved and endorsed and circulated as appropriate by 
the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 
 
 
 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 6

th
 October 2008. 

21 Work Programme 2008/09 and Inquiry Draft Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s work programme 2008/09, updated to reflect decisions taken at 
previous meetings.  Attached to the report were the draft Terms of Reference 
for two proposed Inquiries, on the employment by the Council of consultants 
and on Member development, together with a copy of the minutes of the 
Executive Board meeting held on 16th July 2008 and an extract from the 
Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st September – 31st 
December 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(a) That the report and attachments be received and noted, and the draft 

terms of reference for the Inquiries be approved; 
(b) That subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s meeting 

(see Minute No 18), the work programme be approved. 
 

22 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 6th October 2008 
Monday 3rd November 2008 
Monday 1st December 2008 
Monday 5th January 2009 
Monday 2nd February 2009 
Monday 2nd March 2009 
Monday 6th April 2009 
 
All at 10.00 am (Pre-meetings at 9.30 am). 
 
 
 
 


